

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**THE TRUSTEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW
REGARDING THE FIDUCIARY EXCEPTION**

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP
Matthew D. Ingber
Charles A. Rothfeld
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Trustee Is Not A Fiduciary.	2
A. BNYM’s Relationship With The Objectors Is Contractual, Not Fiduciary.....	2
1. The PSAs Do Not Create A Fiduciary Relationship.....	2
2. BNYM Acted Pursuant To The Terms Of The PSAs.....	5
B. BNYM Lacked The Characteristics Of A Fiduciary.	7
1. Contractual Discretion Does Not Make A Person A Fiduciary.....	7
2. The Limited Duty Of Loyalty Does Not Trigger The Fiduciary Exception.	8
II. An Event Of Default Did Not Convert The Trustee Into A Fiduciary.	12
A. No Event Of Default Occurred.	12
B. The Trustee Is Not Under A Fiduciary Obligation After An Event Of Default.	13
III. Even If The Fiduciary Exception Were Applicable, It Requires A Showing Of Good Cause That The Objectors Have Not Made.	14
A. Availability From Other Sources	15
B. The Unlimited Breadth Of The Demand	17
C. The Untenable Theories Of Self-Dealing	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>AG Capital Funding Partners, L.P. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 146 (2008)	2, 4, 9
<i>AMBAC Indemnity Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 151 Misc. 2d 334 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991)	10, 11, 14
<i>ASR Levensversekering NV v. Breithorn ABS Funding P.L.C.</i> , Index No. 650557/09 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 17, 2011)	4
<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 12 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep’t 2004)	6
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. River Terrace Assocs., LLC</i> , 23 A.D.3d 308 (1st Dep’t 2005)	2, 16
<i>Bankers Ins. Co. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 10–CV–0419, 2011 WL 2470226 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2011)	9
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Aftra Ret. Plan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 662 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	10
<i>Beck v. Mfrs. Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 218 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1995)	13, 14
<i>Broad v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 642 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Trust v. Wachner</i> , 129 F.Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Celle v. Barclays Bank P.L.C.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 301 (1st Dep’t 2008)	4
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9, 11, 19
<i>Cottrill v. Sparrow, Johnson & Ursillo, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952)	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. of Americas v. Tri-Links Inv. Trust</i> , 43 A.D.3d 56 (1st Dep't 2007)	16
<i>Dresner Co. Profit Sharing Plan v. First Fidelity Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 95-CV-1924, 1996 WL 694345 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 1996)	3
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	4
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8, 9, 11, 14
<i>Elliott Associates v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7, 8
<i>First Bank Richmond, N.A. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-1262, 2008 WL 4410367 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 24, 2008).....	9
<i>Fitzpatrick v. AIG, Inc.</i> , 272 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	17, 20
<i>Garner v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	15, 17
<i>Gozlon–Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	3
<i>H.C. Schmeiding Produce Co. v. Alfa Quality Produce, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 313 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	11
<i>Hazzard v. Chase Nat'l Bank of City of N.Y.</i> , 159 Misc. 57 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1936)	2, 3
<i>HF Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. Pistone</i> , 34 A.D.3d 82 (1st Dep't 2006)	7
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep't 1988).....	2, 5, 10, 15
<i>Howe v. BNYM</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14
<i>In re 91st St. Crane Collapse Litig.</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 21, 2010).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>In re Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 370 B.R. 537 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ad Hoc Comm. of Kenton Cnty. Bondholders Comm. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 374 B.R. 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 309 F. App'x 455 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>In re E.F. Hutton Sw. Props. II, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>In re LTV Secs. Litig.</i> , 89 F.R.D. 595 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	15
<i>In re Prudence-Bonds Corp.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 643 (E.D.N.Y. 1948)	5, 8
<i>In re W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank Ass'n v. Lehman Bros. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D. Md. 2002)	6
<i>LaSalle Nat'l Bank Ass'n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5
<i>Martin v. Valley Nat'l Bank of Ariz.</i> , 140 F.R.D. 291 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	2
<i>Meckel v. Cont'l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985).....	3, 9
<i>Mui v. Union of Needletrades, Indus. & Textile Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , No. 97-CIV-7270, 1998 WL 915901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 1998).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Ne. Gen. Corp. v. Wellington Advisors</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 158 (1993)	4, 5, 7
<i>Nicholas Labs. Ltd. v. Almay, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Nunan v. Midwest, Inc.</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 1052(A) (Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2006).....	1, 14
<i>Pane v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 19 A.D.3d 278 (1st Dep't 2005)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>Peak Partners, L.P. v. Republic Bank</i> , 191 F. App'x 118 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Philip v. L.F. Rothschild & Co.</i> , No. 90-CV-0708, 1999 WL 771354 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 1999)	10
<i>Riggs National Bank of Washington, D.C. v. Zimmer</i> , 355 A.2d 709 (Del. Ch. 1976).....	5
<i>Rodgers v. Roulette Records, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 731 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	7
<i>Sanshoe Trading Corp. v. Mitsubishi Int'l Corp.</i> , 122 Misc. 2d 585 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1984)	7
<i>Silvester v. Time Warner</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 250 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003)	7
<i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen & Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003)	15, 17, 18
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 09-C-6904, 2010 WL 3324705 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2010)	3
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , No. 07-C-2922, 2008 WL 4924926 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 14, 2008)	9
<i>United Republic Ins. Co. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 168 F. Supp. 2d 8 (N.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313, 2320 (2011).....	1
<i>United States v. Mett</i> , 178 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 601 F. Supp. 685 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	4
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....	1
<i>Van Valkenburgh, Nooger & Neville Inc. v. Hayden Publ'g Co.</i> , 33 A.D.2d 766 (1st Dep't 1969)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<u>CASES (CONT'D)</u>	
<i>Ward v. Succession of Freeman</i> , 854 F.2d 780 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	17
